

No. 24-\_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

SIERRA HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

SANDRA L. ESKEW, AS SPECIAL ADMINISTRATOR OF THE  
ESTATE OF WILLIAM GEORGE ESKEW,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Supreme Court Of Nevada**

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

TODD L. BICE  
JORDAN T. SMITH  
TYLER W. STEVENS  
PISANELLI BICE, PLLC  
400 S. 7th Street, Suite 300  
Las Vegas, NV 89101

MIGUEL A. ESTRADA  
THOMAS H. DUPREE JR.  
*Counsel of Record*  
LOCHLAN F. SHELFER  
JEFF LIU  
LAVI M. BEN DOR  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1700 M Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 955-8500  
TDupree@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	iii
TABLE OF APPENDICES .....	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	7
I. The Nevada Supreme Court's Decision Deepens An Existing Conflict Over The Constitutional Standards Governing Punitive Damages Awards. ....	7
II. The Decision Below Is Wrong.....	12
A. Courts must apply the <i>Gore</i> guideposts.....	12
B. Alternatively, the Excessive Fines Clause requires that courts consider whether a punitive damages award authorized by statute is excessive. ....	16
III. This Case Is A Good Vehicle.....	20
A. The question presented is important and recurring. ....	21

B. This case squarely and cleanly presents this issue for the Court's review. ....	24
CONCLUSION .....	27

**TABLE OF APPENDICES**

	<b>Page</b>
APPENDIX A: Order of Affirmance of the Nevada Supreme Court (Aug. 5, 2024) .....	1a
APPENDIX B: Order Denying Motion for a New Trial or Remittitur of the Nevada District Court (Oct. 5, 2022) .....	11a
APPENDIX C: Amended Judgment of the Nevada District Court (Oct. 7, 2022) .....	14a
APPENDIX D: Order Denying Rehearing of the Nevada Supreme Court (Nov. 12, 2024) .....	17a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abner v. Kan. City S. R.R. Co.</i> , 513 F.3d 154 (5th Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>Arizona v. ASARCO LLC</i> , 773 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2014) (en banc).....	11
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993).....	19
<i>Bankers Life &amp; Cas. Co. v. Crenshaw</i> , 486 U.S. 71 (1988).....	16
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 12, 13, 15
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. U.S. Dep't of Lab.</i> , 816 F.3d 628 (10th Cir. 2016).....	9, 11
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. of Vt., Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989).....	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Grp., Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001).....	2, 3, 4, 12, 13, 14, 16, 20
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991).....	19, 20
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Tata Consultancy Servs. Ltd.</i> , 980 F.3d 1117 (7th Cir. 2020).....	8
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008).....	15, 19, 22

<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	16
<i>Inter Med. Supplies, Ltd. v. EBI Med. Sys., Inc.</i> , 181 F.3d 446 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	8
<i>Johansen v. Combustion Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 170 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 1999).....	10, 15
<i>Lora v. United States</i> , 599 U.S. 453 (2023).....	26
<i>Luciano v. Olsten Corp.</i> , 110 F.3d 210 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	10
<i>Mallory v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.</i> , 600 U.S. 122 (2023).....	15
<i>Mo. Pac. Ry. Co. v. Humes</i> , 115 U.S. 512 (1885).....	20
<i>N.Y. State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass'n v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....	26
<i>Opati v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 590 U.S. 418 (2020).....	19
<i>Pac. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991).....	2, 4, 21
<i>Saccameno v. U.S. Bank Nat'l Ass'n</i> , 943 F.3d 1071 (7th Cir. 2019).....	8
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 12, 13, 14, 16, 25
<i>Stokeling v. United States</i> , 586 U.S. 73 (2019).....	26

<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 586 U.S. 146 (2019).....	19
<i>TXO Prod. Corp. v. All. Res. Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 443 (1993).....	4
<i>Grant ex rel. United States v. Zorn</i> , 107 F.4th 782 (8th Cir. 2024) .....	9, 15
<i>Williams v. First Advantage LNS Screening Sols. Inc.</i> , 947 F.3d 735 (11th Cir. 2020).....	9
<i>Williams v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 182 Or. App. 44 (2002) .....	24
<i>Yates v. Pinellas Hematology &amp; Oncology, P.A.</i> , 21 F.4th 1288 (11th Cir. 2021) .....	15
<b>Statutes</b>	
23 Okla. Stat. Ann. § 9.1 .....	23
15 U.S.C. § 1681n .....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1257 .....	1
Ala. Code § 6-11-21.....	23
Alaska Stat. § 09.17.020 .....	23
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 13-21-102 .....	23
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 52-240b .....	24
Idaho Code Ann. § 6-1604 .....	23
Ind. Code § 34-51-3-4 .....	23
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 60-3702.....	23
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 18-C, § 2-807.....	24
Miss. Code Ann. § 11-1-65.....	23

N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 1D-25.....	23
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2A:15-5.14 .....	8, 23
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 42.005 .....	2, 3, 7, 11, 14, 23
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 598.0999 .....	26
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 679B.185 .....	26
Ohio Rev. Code § 2315.21.....	23
Tenn. Code Ann. § 29-39-104.....	23
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 41.008 .....	23, 24
Va. Code Ann. § 8.01-38.1 .....	23
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 895.043.....	8, 24
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. Amend. VIII .....	2, 16
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV, § 1.....	2
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Gerald W. Boston, <i>Punitive Damages and the Eighth Amendment: Application of the Excessive Fines Clause</i> , 5 Cooley L. Rev. 667 (1988) .....	18
James Boyd & Daniel E. Ingberman, <i>Do Punitive Damages Promote Deterrence?</i> , 19 Int'l Rev. L. & Econ. 47 (1999) .....	23
Theodore Eisenberg et al., <i>The Decision to Award Punitive Damages: An Empirical Study</i> , 2 J. Leg. Analysis 577 (2010).....	21

Kelby Hutchison, <i>Columbus Jury Renders Verdict in \$2.5 Billion Lawsuit Against Ford Motor Company</i> , Yahoo! (Feb. 14, 2025), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/mrw5wean">https://tinyurl.com/mrw5wean</a> .....	22
Calvin R. Massey, <i>The Excessive Fines Clause and Punitive Damages: Some Lessons from History</i> , 40 Vand. L. Rev. 1233 (1987).....	17
Stephen R. McAllister, <i>A Pragmatic Approach to the Eighth Amendment and Punitive Damages</i> , 43 U. Kan. L. Rev. 761 (1995).....	20
Benjamin J. McMichael & W. Kip Viscusi, <i>Bringing Predictability to the Chaos of Punitive Damages</i> , 54 Ariz. St. L.J. 471 (2022) .....	22
Jonathan Stempel, <i>Jury Orders Mitsubishi to Pay \$977 Mln over Crash Involving Defective Seatbelt</i> , Reuters (Oct. 31, 2023), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/22b9kruz">https://tinyurl.com/22b9kruz</a> .....	22
U.S. Chamber of Commerce, Institute for Legal Reform, <i>Unfinished Business: Curbing Excessive Punitive Damages Awards</i> (2023), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/2s4z967y">https://tinyurl.com/2s4z967y</a> .....	21, 22
Frances Vinall, <i>Bayer Ordered to Pay \$2.25 Billion After Jury Links Herbicide Roundup to Cancer</i> , Wash. Post (Jan. 27, 2024), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/54k2pjhz">https://tinyurl.com/54k2pjhz</a> .....	22

W. Kip Viscusi, *The Social Costs of Punitive Damages Against Corporations in Environmental and Safety Torts*,  
87 Geo. L.J. 285 (1998) ..... 23
